
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 3 March 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Cosgrove, Dean (Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 

A Hussain, F Hussain, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, Nasheen, C. Phythian, 
Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15 February 2023 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/350248/22 - The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham 
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use. 

7   LBC/350249/22 - The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

 Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use. 

8   FUL/350363/23 - 25 Queen Street, Oldham (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Change of use from a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a family assessment 
unit (Sui Generis) offering parenting assessments by a registered social worker. 
 

9   Appeals Update Report (Pages 33 - 36) 

 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15/02/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, H. Gloster, Harrison (Substitute), 
A Hussain, F Hussain, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, Marland 
(Substitute), Nasheen, C. Phythian and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Breheny Senior Planning Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Graeme Moore Planning Officer 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards 

Paul Rogers 
Head of Planning 
Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Al-
Hamdani, Hobin and Surjan. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 18 January 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/350209/22 298 MOSTON LANE EAST, MANCHESTER, 
M40 3HZ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  FUL/350209/22 298 
 
APPLICANT: MR M NAHEEM 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from dwelling (use class C3) to 
transitional social care (use class C2). Erection of single storey 
side and rear extensions and first-floor rear extension 
 
LOCATION:  298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR and 2 
VOTES were cast AGAINST with 3 ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES:  
 

1. That two Ward Councillors attended the meeting and 
      addressed the Committee on the application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
     consideration the information as set out in the Late List  
     attached at Item 11. 

 

7   RES/350225/22 LAND OFF KNOWLS LANE, LEES   

APPLICATION NUMBER:  RES/350225/22 
 
APPLICANT:  Russell Homes UK Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL: Reserved Matters application for the erection of 
234 dwellings, with associated vehicular access and parking, 
private amenity space, and landscaping, pursuant to hybrid 
planning permission MMA/344723/20 (Revised scheme to 
previous approval of Reserved Matters RES/347759/21)  
 
LOCATIOM: Land off Knowls Lane, Lees 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 9 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR of 
DEFERRAL and 9 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

NOTES: 
 
1.      That an objector, applicant and Ward Councillor attended 
         the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
         application. 
 
2.      In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
         consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
         attached at item 11. 
    

8   FUL/349445/22 PARK BRIDGE, MEDLOCK VALLEY, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  FUL/349445/22 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a new 127.5m long pedestrian and 
cyclist bridge across the Medlock Valley at Park Bridge, 
including upgrading and creation of foot and cycle links from 
bridge landing points to NCN Route 626. 
 
LOCATION: Park Bridge, Medlock Valley, Oldham   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Islam that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be approved subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. NOTE: 
 
A representative of the applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

9   FUL/349317/22 POLICE STATION, BROADGATE, 
CHADDERTON, OLDHAM.  

 

APPLICATION NUMER:  FUL/349317/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jeremy Fryer 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for design changes to 
the car park layout and external areas plus minor additions to 
planning consent PA/340926/17, including non-material 
amendment NMA/343706/19. 
 
LOCATION: Police Station, Broadgate, Chadderton, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 Page 3



 

DECISION: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED: that the Appeals update be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED: that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm 
 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/350248/22 
Planning Committee 8 March 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 14 December 2022 
Ward: Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/350248/22 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use 

 
 

Location: The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham, 
Manchester, OL1 1JZ,  
 
 

Case Officer: Paula Stebbings 
Applicant: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 
Agent: Miss Shaadi Karimi 
 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to the Prudential Building, which is located on Union Street, Oldham. 
The principal façade faces Union Street, with alleyways to the east and west of the building, 
commonly used for access to Spindles Shopping Centre.  
 
The Prudential building is grade II listed and sit
[...]
ge the condition. 

 
Reason - In order to protect public safety, because the site is located within 250m of a 
former landfill site, having regard to paragraphs 183 and 184 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
10. No development shall commence until full details of a scheme for a sustainable 

drainage system to serve the site, and method of implementation, including 
maintenance for the lifetime of the development, have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details and timetable subject to a condition survey of 
the existing drainage network. Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be 
managed and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding both on and off site and ensure 
satisfactory drainage facilities are provided to serve the site, having regard to Policy 
19 of the Oldham Local Plan.’ 

11. Prior to the erection of the external stairlifts to the front entrances of the building, details 
including elevations and specifications should be submitted to and approved in writing 

Page 13



by the local planning authority and thereafter be built in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  

Reason- To protect the historic fabric of the listed building and to protect amenity, 
having regard to Policies 20 and 24 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - LBC/350249/22 
Planning Committee 8 March 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 14 December 2022 
Ward: Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: LBC/350249/22 
Type of Application: Listed Building Consent  
 
Proposal: Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use 

 
Location: The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham, 

Manchester, OL1 1JZ,  
 

Case Officer: Paula Stebbings 
Applicant: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 
Agent: Miss Shaadi Karimi 
 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to the Prudential Building, which is located on Union Street, Oldham. 
The principal façade faces Union Street, with alleyways to the east and west of the building, 
commonly used for access to Spindles Shopping Centre.  
 
The Prudential building is grade II listed and sits within Oldham Town Centre Conservation 
Area. Dating back to 1889 the building was designed by Alfred Waterhouse for the Prudential 
Assurance Company. Currently vacant, the red brick and terracotta dressed heritage asset 
sits in a declining state of disrepair. The existing use class is Class E (offices) and Sui Generis 
(nightclub). Whilst the building appears relatively unaltered from its original design externally, 
internally it has changed uses several times. However, it is important to note that the buildings 
were designed to be in several uses with sections leased off e.g. the Basement was originally 
run as a restaurant.  
 
The front elevation is the most decorative, with terracotta shown in various forms. The 
elevation consists of a 3-bay range, with recessed polygonal towers either side, rounded 
arches at ground floor, three light mullioned windows with transom windows above and three 
dormer windows located on the roof slope. The further elevations carry some of this detail to 
a much lesser extent. Whilst the internal courtyard is characterised by white glazed brick. 
 
Internally, much of the original interior has been lost. However, the main banking hall still 
maintains elements of the Victorian character, through its ornate plaster panelled ceiling and 
Burmantoft glazed tiled walls.  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
Listed building consent and the associated planning permission have been sought in relation 
to proposed alterations and repairs to facilitate a new workspace use.   
 
Specifi
[...]
TION REPORT – FUL/350363/22 
Planning Committee 8th March 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 9th January 2023 
Ward: Royton North 
 
Application Reference: FUL/350363/23 
Type of Application: Full 
 
Proposal: Change of use from a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a family 

assessment unit (Sui Generis) offering parenting assessments by a 
registered social worker. 
 

Location: 25 Queen Street, Royton, OL2 5JY 
 

Case Officer: Emma Breheny 
Applicant: Aontacht Ltd 
Agent: Ms K Healey Pegasus Group 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is a minor development for a change of use of a dwelling to a family 
assessment unit.  The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination 
by Councillors Phythian and Quigg on the basis that there is high level of community interest 
in the application, concerns over additional traffic and demand for on-street parking and 
concerns regarding how the proposal would change the character and amenity of the area. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two-storey end-terraced dwelling within a row of similar 
residential premises.  The property has been previously extended by means of a single storey 
rear extension and a rear dormer.  
 
The current layout of the dwelling comprises two reception rooms, a kitchen and utility room 
at ground floor, 4 bedrooms and a bathroom at first floor, and two bedrooms and an ensuite 
at second floor.   
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks to change the use of the premises from a single dwelling to a family 
assessment unit. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



The proposed use of the premises will offer temporary accommodation for parents and their 
children supported by professionals to ensure that they develop parenting skills to a standard 
which allows them to safely car
[...]
bouring properties in terms of noise, smells, traffic and other disturbances, Policy 9 also 
seeks to ensure that occupiers of the development are not impacted upon unnecessarily. 
 
The proposed use would provide temporary residential accommodation for families in need of 
additional support to enable parenting skills to be observed and developed to allow, wherever 
possible, children to remain in the care of their parents.  The application site is located within 
a residential street and as the proposed use would be predominately for residential purposes, 
albeit temporary, it would be acceptable within an existing residential area. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that the principle of development is acceptable in this 
instance, subject to other material planning considerations.   
 
Residential Amenity 
 
The existing property is a large dwellinghouse with six bedrooms which could accommodate 
a large single family.  Such use of a large family home is likely to be associated with numerous 
comings and goings including those made by vehicle.  The proposed use of the property as 
temporary accommodation for up to four parents, four children, and two staff members, would 
not have a significantly greater impact on residential amenity in terms of noise, disturbance or 
traffic generation.  
   
Design and Integration with Local Character 
 
The proposal does not seek to impose any external alterations to the premises.  As such, the 
property would retain its appearance as a dwellinghouse, and would not appear out of 
character within the residential street. 
 
Although the site is located within a Saint Paul’s conservation area, given that no alterations 
are proposed to the exterior of the premises, the proposal has no impact on the conservation 
area. 
 
Highways 
 
There is no off road parking serving the dwelling and none would be provided for the proposed 
development. Given the site constraints, it was evident from the site visit that the properties 
along Queen Street and surrounding streets utilise on street parking, and there are no parking 
restrictions in place. 
 
The proposed development is in a sustainable location with good links to public transport 
opportunities for walking and cycling and access to a wide range of amenities. It is considered 
unlikely that there would be any significant additional traffic generation or demand for parking 
generated by the proposed use. 
 
The Council’s Highways Engineer has been consulted on the proposal and has raised no 
objections. 

Page 29



 
Response to Representations 
 

- Number of properties notified 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure Order) (2015) 
requires local authorities to either write to properties sharing a boundary with the application 
site or post a site notice close to the premises.  In this case, all adjoining neighbours were 
notified by letter, and a site notice was also posted at the front of the property and an 
advertisement published in the local press.  The Local Planning Authority has therefore 
exceeded the minimum publicity requirements for the proposal. 
 

- Impact on Conservation Area 
 
As discussed in the main body of the report, there are no external alterations proposed to the 
property and as such, there will be no impact on the character of the Conservation Area. 
 

- Noise 
 
The proposed use of the property as a residential setting would not be dissimilar to its use as 
a family home. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal would not give rise to significant 
noise disturbance above that which is already experienced. 
 

- Drug and alcohol use 
 
The applicant has advised that no families will be permitted to reside in the accommodation if 
they are using illegal substances. There is no evidence to suggest otherwise, nor is there any 
evidence to suggest that the proposal would give rise to anti-social behaviour. Any future 
illegal behaviour would be a matter for the Police in the same 
[...]
ding electric 
gate for drive-way 
with brick pillars and a 
separate hinged 
access gate. 
 

Page 34



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

HOU/349758/22 97 Belgrave 
Road 
Oldham 
OL8 1LU 

NEW 10/02/2023 Erection of a two 
storey rear extension, 
rear dormer (with 
Juliette balcony), and 
side dormer. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 35

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/350248/22 - The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham
	7 LBC/350249/22 - The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union Street, Oldham
	8 FUL/350363/23 - 25 Queen Street, Oldham
	9 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/03/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, H. Gloster, Harrison (Substitute), 
S Hussain, Lancaster, Nasheen, Surjan, Williamson (Substitute) 
and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Breheny Senior Planning Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Al-
Hamdani, Hobin, F. Hussain, Islam and C Phythian. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15th February 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/350248/22 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350248/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace 
use 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, Manchester, OL1 1JZ, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in FAVOR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 

7   LBC/350249/22 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/350249/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace 
use 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, Manchester, OL1 1JZ, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in FAVOR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 

8   FUL/350363/23 - 25 QUEEN STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350363/23 
 
APPLICANT: Aontacht Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  The applicant seeks to change the use of the 
premises from a single dwelling to a family assessment unit.  
The proposed use of the premises will offer temporary 
accommodation for parents and their children supported by 
professionals to ensure that they develop parenting skills to a 
standard which allows them to safely care for their children. 
 
LOCATION:  25 Queen Street, Royton, OL2 5JY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 
 
NOTES: 
 



 

1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED: that the Appeals update be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.24 pm 
 


